PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing : 23.04.2018 **Date of Decision** : 23.04.2018

Applicant: Sh. Ashok Kumar

Respondent: District Magistrate (North)

Appeal No : 740/2017

Appeal filed on : 03.01.2018

DRTI Application filed on : 09.11.2017

Competent Authority replied on: No response

Background:

Sh. Ashok Kumar, the appellant application dated 09.11.2017 has sought information from the District Magistrate (North), Revenue Department /Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001, on total 03 counts.

The appellant did not receive any information. Being aggrieved with the same, he filed an appeal before the Commission.

Proceedings:

The appellant is present and heard.

Shri Anil Kumar, N.T. (Narela) and Sh. Anil Kumar, Reader (SR-VI B, Narela) appeared on behalf of the Competent Authority, informed that a reply has already been furnished to the appellant vide letter dated 12.04.2018. Reply perused.

The department informed the appellant that as per record no document is found registered in the name of Om Prakash & Shakuntala Devi in respect of properties in Village Mamoorpur, Narela.

Decision:

The information furnished by the department is satisfactory. However, the appellant is advised to visit the office of Sub Registrar (VI-B, Narela) to inspect the relevant record and collect the document, if required, after paying the requisite fees as per DRTI Rules-2001.

With the above direction, the appeal stands closed at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member,
Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:

District Magistrate (North)
 Revenue Department,
 D.M. Office Complex, Alipur,
 Delhi – 110 036.

2. Shri Ashok Kumar



